RESOLUTION NO. R-99-2065

RESOLUTIONAPPROVING ZONING PETITIONCA99-045
CLASS A CONDITIONAL USE
PETITION OF GATEWAY COMMUNITY CHURCH
BY MARK SEACH, AGENT
(GATEWAY COMMUNITY CHURCH)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuantto the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida Statutes, is authorized and empowered to consider petitions relatingto zoning; and

WHEREAS, the Boardof County Commissioners, pursuantto Article 5 (Development
ReviewProcedures) of the Palm Beach County Unified Land DevelopmentCode (Ordinance
92-20, as amended) is authorized and empowered to consider, approve, approve with
conditions or deny Class A Conditional Uses; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as providedfor in Article 5 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition CA99-045 was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on October 28, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissionershas consideredthe evidence and
testimony presented bythe petitionerand other interested parties, the recommendationsof
the various county review agencies, and the recommendationsof the Zoning Commission;
and

WHEREAS, this approval is subjectto Article 5, Section 5.8 (Compliance with Time
Limitations)ofthe Palm Beach County Unified Land DevelopmentCode (ULDC) and other
provisions requiring that development commence in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners madethe following findings of fact:

1. This Class A Conditional Use is consistent with the Palm Beach County
Comprehensive Plan.

2. This Class A Conditional Use complieswith relevantand appropriate portions
of Article 6, SupplementaryUse Standards of the Palm Beach County Unified
Land Development Code.

3. This Class A Conditional Use is consistentwith the requirements of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

4, This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, is compatible as
defined in the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and
generally consistentwith the usesand characterofthe land surroundingand in
the vicinity of the land proposed for development.

5. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, complies with
standards imposed on it by all other applicable provisions of the Palm Beach
County Unified Land DevelopmentCodefor use, layout, function, and general
development characteristics.

6. This Class A Conditional Use meets applicable local land development
regulations.
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7. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizesadverse
effects, includingvisual impactand intensity of the proposed use on adjacent
lands.

8. This ClassA conditional Use has a concurrency determinationand complies
with Article 11, Adequate Public Facility Standards of the ULDC.

9. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
environmental impacts, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the naturalfunctioning ofthe
environment.

10.  This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, will resultin logical,
timely and orderly development patterns.

WHEREAS, Atrticle 5 of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code
requires that the action of the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALMBEACHCOUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning PetitionCA99-045,
the petition of Gateway Community Church, by Mark Seach, agent, for a Class A Conditional
Use (CA)to allow a churchor place of worship inthe Residential Single Family (RS) Zoning
District,on a parcelof landlegallydescribed in EXHIBITA, attached heretoand made a part
hereof, and generally located as shown on a vicinity sketch as indicated in EXHIBIT B,
attached hereto and made a part hereof, was approvedon October 28,1999, subjecttothe
conditions of approval described in EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioner__ Roberts moved for the approval of the Resolution.
pp

The motionwas seconded by Commissioner__Marcus and, upon being putto
a vote, the vote was as follows:

Maude Ford Lee, Chair - Aye
Warren Newell, Vice Chair - Aye
Karen T. Marcus - Aye
Carol A. Roberts - Aye
Mary:-McCarty - Absent
Burt Aaronson -  Aye
Tony Masilotti -  Aye

The Chair thereupon declared that the resolutionwas duly passed and adopted on
October 28, 1999.

APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
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EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEING THATPORTION OF THE NORTHEAST ONE QUARTER (NE 1) OF THENORTHEAST
ONE QUARTER (NE %) OF THE SOUTHEAST ONE QUARTER (SE %) OF SECTION 1,
TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH,RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDALYINGSO/JTH
OF THE REQUIRED RIGHT OF WAY (R.0.W.) OF LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTFICT
LATERAL L-17, AS SHOWN ON SHEET 58 OF 240 OF THE LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE
DISTRICTRIGHT OFWAY MAP S ONFILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE CIRC'UIT
COURT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND BEING PART OF THE RECORDSRECORDED IN
OFFICIALRECORDSBOOK 1732,PAGE 612PALMBEACH COUNTY RECORDS; LESS THE
SOUTH96.29FEET THEREOF, AND LESS THE EAST 40 THEREOF FOR THE RIGHT OF W/AY
OF LAWRENCE ROAD.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL CONTAINS 5.206 ACRES (DEED), 5.308 ACRES
(CALCULATED)
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EXHIBIT B

VICINITY SKETCH
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EXHIBIT C

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

NOTE: All previous conditions of approval are shown in BOLD and will be carried forward
with this petition unless expressly modified.

A. ALL PETITION

1.

Development of the site is limitedto the uses and site design as approved by
the Boardof County Commissioners. The approved site planisdated August
26, 1999. All modifications must be approved by the Board of County
Commissioners unlessthe proposed changes are requiredto meetconditions
of approval or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING: ZONING)

B. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

1.

Similararchitecturalcharacterandtreatment, including but notlimitedto color,
material, architecturaldetails, fenestration and rooflines, shall be providedon
all sides of the building. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

The proposedbuildingsshall be designed and constructedto be consistentwith
the color rendering by Raymond Berry Architects dated October 7, 1999.
(BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

C. BUILDING AND SITE DESIGN

1. Total gross floor area shall be limited to a maximum of 20,000 square feet
supporting the uses below:

a. Phase 1 - 6,500 square foot building (3,50&quare feet of Sunday
Schooland 3,000 square foot of FellowshipHall/temporary Sanctuary
uses); and,

b. Phase 2 - 10,000 square foot permanent Sanctuary building and a
3,500 square foot Sunday School expansion.

Subjectto the Development Review Committeeapproval, expansion shall be

limitedto an increaseof five percent (5%) ofthe total square footage or 1,000

squarefeet,whichever isless. (DRCIBLDG PERMIT:ZONING/BLDG/ZONING)

2. The minimumsetback for all structuresadjacentto the west and south property
lines shall befifty (50) feet. (DRCIBLDG PERMIT: ZONINGIBLDGIZONING)
3. The maximum height for all structures, including all air conditioning and
mechanical equipment, and satellite dishes, shall be limitedto the following:

a Thirty-five (35)eet for all buildingsexcept 10,000 squarefoot Sanctuary
building in Phase 2. Decorative unoccupied architectural design
elementswhich are notthe majorcomponent of the roofingsystem(i.e.
spires, belfries, etc.) may exceedthis height requirementupto an overall
buildingheightof forty-five (45) feet. All heightsshall be measuredfrom
finished grade to highest point;

b. Building height and roof design of the 10,000 square foot Sanctuary
buildingin Phase 2 shall be limited to the building height detail dated
October 7, 1999. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)
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4. All roof mountedair conditioningand mechanicalequipmentshall be screened
from view on all sides by the roof treatment (i.e. pitched roof, cupola, :tc.).
(BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

5. All ground mounted air conditioning and mechanical equipment shall be
screenedfrom view on all sides by avisually opague barrierconsistentwitir the
color, character and architecturalstyle of the principal structure or equivalent
landscape material. (CO: BLDG - Zoning)

6. The minimumsetbackfor the outdoor playfield and all accessory recreational
equipmentshall be one hundred (100) feet from the west and south propierty
lines. (DRC: ZONING)

7. All areas or receptacles for the storage and disposal of trash, garbage,
recyclable materialor vegetation, such as dumpsters and trash compacors,
shall be relocatedalongthe north propertyline and setback a minimumd one
hundred and fifty (150) feet from the west property line. (DRC/ONGOING:
ZONING/CODE ENF)

8. The parking spaces adjacent to perimeter buffer areas shall be limited to
grassed parking. (DRC: ZONING)

D. LANDSCAPING - STANDARD

1. All canopytrees requiredto be plantedon site by this approval shallmee: the
following minimum standards at installation:

a. Tree height: Twelve (12) feet;
b. Trunk diameter: 2.5 inches measured 3 feet above grade;
C. Canopydiameter: Six (6)feet. Diameter shall be determinedby the

average canopy radius at 3 points measured from the trunk to the
outermost branch tip. Each radius shall measure at least 3 feet in
length; and,

d. Creditmay be given for existing or relocatedtrees providedthey meet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

2. All palmsrequiredto be plantedon site bythis approval shall meetthe following
minimum standards at installation:

a. Palm heights: Twelve (12) feet clear trunk;

b. Clusters: Staggered heights twelve (12) to eighteen (18)
feet; and,

C. Creditmay be givenfor existing or relocated palms providedthey rr eet

current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

3. A group of three (3) or more palm or pine trees may not supersede the
requirementfor perimetercanopytreeinthat location, unless specified herein.
(CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

E. ENGINEERING

1. The Propertyowner shallrestripe the existing pavement markingto provide for
aleft turn lane south approach on Lawrence Road atthe projectsentrance road.

A) Pavement marking restriping shall be concurrentwith the pavingzind
drainage improvementsfor the site. Any and all costs associatedvrith
the construction shall be paid by the property owner.

Petition CA99-045 Pagz 6
Project No. 5566-000



B) Permits required by Palm Beach County for pavement marking
restriping shall be obtained prior to the issuance of the first Building
Permit. (BLDG PERMIT: Monitoring - Eng)

C) Pavement marking restriping shall be completed priorto the issuzince
of the first Certificate of Occupancy. (CO: MONITORING - Eng)

Priorto the issuance of a building permitthe property owner shall convay a
temporary roadway construction easement along Lawrence Road to Falm
Beach County. Constructionby the applicantwithin this easementshallconform
to all Palm Beach County Standardsand Codes. The location, legal sketches
andthe dedicationdocuments shall be approved bythe County Engineerprior
to final acceptance. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Eng)

F. LANDSCAPING - INTERIOR

1.

Landscapeddivider medianswith atgrade bicycle and pedestrian cuts shall be
provided in the center of all driveways over thirty (30) feet in width providing
ingressor egress tothe site. The minimumwidth of this medianshallbesi:: (6)
feet. The minimum length of this median shall be twenty five (25) feel. A
minimum width of five (5) feet of landscaped area shall be provided. One
canopy or acluster ofthree palms or pinetrees and appropriategroundccver
shall be plantedfor each twenty (20) linearfeet of the divider median. (DC:

ZONING)

Landcapedterminal islands and curbing shall be provided on both side; of
eachrowof parkingand be delineated from proposedsidewalks. The size:and
landscapematerialswithin these islandsshall be pursuantto Sections7.2 :and
7.30ofthe ULDC.(DRC/BLDG PERMIT:ZONING/MONITORING - Landscape)

Inadditionto the ULDC lengthrequirement,foundation plantingor gradele:vel
plantersshall be providedalongthe front and side facades of all structuresto

consist of the following:

a. The minimumwidth of the required landscape areas shall be eighi (8)
feet; and,
b. Landscapeareas shall be plantedwith a minimumequivalentof one (1)

tree or palm for each twenty (20) linear foot of building facade «nd
appropriate ground cover. (DRC/CO: ZONING/LANDSCAPE)

G. LANDSCAPINGALONGWEST AND SOUTHPROPERTY LINES (ADJACENTTO

RESIDENTIAL)

1. Landscapingand buffering along the west property line shall be upgraded to
include:
a. A minimum fifteen (15) foot wide landscape buffer strip;
b. A two (2) foot high continuous berm, measured from finished grade;
C. Afive (5)foot high black or greenvinyl coated chain link fence loca ed
a minimum of five (5) feet from the south property line;
d. One (1) canopy tree planted every thirty (30) feet on center;
e. One (1) additional palmor pinetree for eachtwenty (20) linearfeet,with
a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet between clusters; and,
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H.

f. Forty-eight(48) inch high shrub or hedge materialspaced nomore ‘han

twenty-four (24) inches on center at installation,to be maintainedat a
minimum height of forty-eight (48) inches and located on the extcrior
side of the requiredfence. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

Landscapingand buffering alongthe south propertyline shall be upgradedto
include:

a. A minimum fifteen (&) foot wide landscape buffer strip:
b. A two (2) foot high continuous berm, measured from finished grade;
C. Afive (5)foot high black or greenvinyl coated chain linkfence located

at the plateau of the berm:

d. One (1) canopytree plantedeverythirty (30)feet on center. Agroup of
three (3) or more palmor pinetrees may supersedethe requirementfor
twenty-five (25) percent of the canopy trees in that location;

e. One (1) additional palmor pinetree for eachtwenty (20) linearfeet, with
a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet between clusters; and,

f. Forty-eight(48) inch high shrub or hedge materialspaced no moretian

twenty-four (24) inches on center at installation, to be maintained at a
minimum height of forty-eight (48) inches and located on the exterior
side of the requiredfence. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

LANDSCAPING ALONG EAST PROPERTY LINE (ADJACENT TO LAWRENCE

ROAD)

1.

Landscapingand buffering along the east property line shall be upgradedto
include:

a. A minimumtwenty (20)foot wide landscape buffer stripwith a maximum
five (5) foot easement encroachment;

b. One (1) mediumcanopytree plantedeverythirty (30) feet oncenter. A
group of three (3) or more palm or pine trees may supersede the
requirement for twenty-five (25) percent of the canopy trees in that
location;

C. One (1) additional palm or pine tree for each thirty (30) linear fee: of
frontage, with a maximumspacing of sixty (60) feet between clusters;
and,

d. Thirty (30) inch high shrub or hedge material, spaced no more tt an
twenty four (24) inches on center at installation, to be maintainedéit a
minimum height of thirty-six (36) inches. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

LIGHTING

All outdoor lighting used to illuminate the subject property and identificaton
signs shall be of low intensity, minimum necessaryto satisfy the PaimBez ch
County Security Code, shielded and directed down and away from adjacent
properties and streets. (CO/ONGOING: BLDG/CODE ENF - Zoning)

All outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty five (25) feet in height,
measured from finished grade to highest point. (CO: BLDG - Zoning)

All outdoor lighting shall be extinguished no later than 8:30 p.m., excluding
security lighting only. (ONGOING: CODE ENF)

The lighting conditionsabove shall notapply to proposed securityorlowvoltage
landscape/accent type lights usedto emphasize plant material. (ONGOING:
CODE ENF)
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SIGNS

1.

Freestanding signs, including point of purchase, entrance wall sign, and
directional signs, fronting on Lawrence Road shall be limited as follow:;:

a. Maximumsign height, measured from finished grade to highestpoint-
Six (6) feet;

b. Maximum sign face area per side - 60 square feet;

C. Maximum number of signs - One (1);

d. Location- Clear of all safe sight corners and site lines and within thirty

(30) feet of the entrance or exit driveways; and,
e. Style - Monument style only. (CO: BLDG)

No advertising flags, foreign flags, pennants, streamers, balloons, objects,
gimmicks or similar signs designed to attractthe attention of the generalpt blic
shall be permitted outdoors on any building, vehicle orwall. (ONGOING: GC'DE
ENF - Zoning)

K. USE LIMITATION

1.

All services shall be heldwithin the churchand the hoursof operationshall be
limitedto 7:00 a.m. - 9:200p.m. daily, excluding holiday services. (ONGOIIJG:
CODE ENF)

Accessory outdoor uses shall be setback a minimum of 100 feet frorr all
perimeter property lines and limited to the following:

a. 8:00 a.m. -8:00 p.m. Mondaythrough Thursday, 9:30 a.m. -8:00 p.m.
Friday through Sunday;

b. Temporary sales events, (i.e. Christmas tree and pumpkin sales,
rummagesales, bake sales, etc.), shall be limitedto a maximumofiwo
(2) events per year; and,

C. Outdoortemporary amusementsor specialevents shall be limitedloa
maximum of two (2) events peryear. (ONGOING/SPECIAL PERNIT:
CODE ENF - Zoning/ZONING)

No overnight accommodations for the public or employees. (ONGOIFIG:
CODE ENF)

The site shall be limited to a maximum of 600 seats at anyone tirie.
Simultaneous use of all facilities on site shall not exceed the 600 seat to'al.
(BLDG PERMIT/ONGOING: BUILDING/ZONING/CODE ENF)

L. COMPLIANCE

1

Ingrantingthis approval, the Board of County Commissionersrelied uponihe
oralandwritten representationsofthe petitioner bothonthe recordand as part
of the application process. Deviations from or violation of these
representations shall cause the approval to be presented to the Board of
County Commissioners for review under the compliance condition of this
approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning)

Failureto complywith any of the conditionsof approvalfor the subject property
at any time may result in:
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a. The issuance of a stop work order; the issuance of a cease and di:sist
order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the denial or
revocationof a Certificate of Occupancy; the denialof any other pe mit,
license or approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user (0l the
subject property; the revocationof any other permit, license orappr sval
from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;
revocationof any concurrency; and/or,

b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional llse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or any o :her
zoning approval; and/or

C. Arequirementofthe developmentto conformwith the standardsof the
ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the additioy or
modification of conditions reasonably related to the failure to coniply
with existing conditions; and/or

d. Referralto code enforcement; and/or
e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity.

Staff may be directed by the Executive Directorof PZ&B or a majorityvot:: of
the Code Enforcement Board to schedule a Status Report before the body
which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning
approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8 of the ULDC, in
responseto anyflagrantviolation and/or continuedviolation of any condition of
approval.

Appeals of any departmentaladministrativeactions hereundermay betak en
tothe PalmBeach County Board of Adjustment or as otherwise providedin'he
Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended. Appeals of ¢ ny
revocationof an OfficialZoning Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requesed
Use, Development Order Amendment or other actions based on a Boarc of
County Commission decision shall be by petition for writ of certiorarito {he
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit. (MONITORING)
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